IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

B.A., mother of minors D.A. and X.A., et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

TRI COUNTY AREA SCHOOLS, et al., Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

David C. Tryon

Counsel of Record

Alex M. Certo
J. Simon Peter Mizner

THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE

88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300

Columbus, Ohio 43215

(614) 224-4422

D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS1
ARGUMENTS4
I. En banc review is appropriate because this case created a Sixth Circuit "precedent-setting error of exceptional public importance"
II. Students cannot be punished for using profane language when their language is not profane
A. The school cannot sensor "Let's go Brandon" because it is not a lewd substitute
B. "Let's go Brandon" is protected because the Supreme Court has acknowledged that student political speech deserves greater protection than non-political speech
III. Appellants' conduct does not violate the Tinker standard because their shirts did not cause a disruption
CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ambach v. Norwick, 441 U.S. 68 (1979)10
B. A. v. Tri Cnty. Area Sch., No. 24-1769, 2025 WL 2911071 (6th Cir. Oct. 14, 2025)
B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area School District, 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013)
Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986)
Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983)
Defending Educ. v. Olentangy Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., No. 23-3630, 2025 WL 3102072 (6th Cir. Nov. 6, 2025)
In re MCP No. 165, Occupational Safety and Health Administration, Interim Final Rule: COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing, 20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021)
Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. by and through Levy, 594 U.S. 180 (2021)
Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist., 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)12
Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011)11
Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969)
Other Authorities
Colleen Long, How 'Let's Go Brandon' became code for insulting Joe Biden, Associated Press (Oct. 30, 2021)11

Mark J. Perry, English Has the Richest Vocabulary, AEI (Oct. 18, 2006)	9
Profanity, Black's Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)	
Rules	
6 Cir. I.O.P. 35(a)	4
Fed. R. App. P. 35	2
